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Executive	  Summary	  
	  
This report presents the results of an analysis of the (1) profits (before and after tax), 

(2) income taxes paid, and (3) dividends paid of the 19 state owned Victorian water 

businesses. This analysis spanned the period of time since the Commission began 

setting maximum prices for the respective Metropolitan (2005/06 through 2012/13), 

Regional Urban (2005/06 through 2012/13) and Rural and Hybrid water businesses. 

 

Based on a review of income statements and statements of cash flow included in the 

statutory annual reports of water businesses, it was revealed that the accumulated 

annual profits of all businesses totalled $2.7 Billion before tax, and $1.9 Billion after 

tax. The analysis of yearly profit results for the respective sectors identified that the 

average annual before tax profit of all Metropolitan water businesses exceeded $50m 

Million. Whilst there was a degree of variability in the reported annual profits of 

Regional Urban businesses, most reported profits in at least six out of the eight 

periods studied. The average before tax losses of Rural and Hybrid businesses ranged 

from between -$3.4 Million and -$36.6 Million per year. 

	  
As illustrated in the figure below, a significant proportion of the $2.7 Billion in before 

tax profits of water businesses to have accumulated since the Commission began 

setting maximum prices, have been returned to the State through dividend ($1.3 

Billion) and income tax payments ($778.2 Million). Almost all of these dividend and 

tax payments were made by “for-profit” Metropolitan water businesses.  

Income taxes paid 
$778,213,000 

Dividends paid 
$1,339,616,000 

$614,653,000 

Total Accumulated Before Tax Profits: 
$2,732,482,000  
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1.0	  Introduction	  
 

This report presents the results of an analysis of the (1) profits (before and after tax), 

(2) income taxes paid, and (3) dividends paid of the 19 state owned water businesses 

operating in Victoria. This analysis covers the period since the Commission began 

setting maximum prices for the respective water businesses: 

 

• 2005-06 to 2012-13 for Metropolitan and Regional Urban businesses; and 

• 2006-07 to 2012-13 for Rural and Hybrid businesses. 

 

Data used for the purposes of this analysis was sourced from the statutory annual 

reports of the respective water businesses. As considered by Pawsey and Crase 

(2014), these statutory reports are prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards (now Australian equivalents of International Financial Reporting Standards 

or A-IFRS), Department of Treasury and Finance (DTF) Financial Reporting 

Directions (FRDs), and Ministerial Reporting Directions (MRDs). 

 

For ease of understanding, both text and graphics are used in the factual analysis of 

financial metrics. Profits, income taxes paid and dividends paid for each of the three 

sectors that make up the Victorian water sector (i.e. Metropolitan; Regional Urban; 

and Rural and Hybrid businesses) are presented on both an annual and aggregate 

basis. Important comparability limitations are noted in this report relating to changes 

to accounting policies and estimations and the difference between the “for-profit” and 

“not-for-profit” status of different water businesses. 

 

This report is divided into three additional parts. Section 2.0 explores the financial 

performance of water businesses given their before and after tax profit results. Section 

3.0 reviews the returns paid to the state by water businesses through dividend and 

income tax payments.  Finally, Section 4.0 provides a summary of the overall findings 

of the report. 
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2.0	  Profits	  of	  Victorian	  Water	  Businesses	  

2.1	  Introduction	  
 

This section explores the financial performance of Victorian water businesses since 

the Commission began setting maximum prices given their before and after tax profit 

results as reported on their respective statutory income statements. In accordance with 

the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB 101 Presentation of Financial 

Statements, par. 7), reported profits or losses include the “total of income less 

expenses, excluding other comprehensive income”.  

 

AASB 112 Income Taxes guides the calculation of a water business’s annual tax 

expense or income for the purposes of the determination of their profit after income 

tax. This standard adopts a balance sheet approach with the income tax expense or 

income for the period including effects of both the current and future tax effects of 

transactions. Current tax refers to the “amount of income taxes payable (recoverable) 

in respect of the taxable profit (tax loss) for a period” (AASB 112, par. 5) (see Section 

3.3 for further detail). Future tax effects, by comparison, relate to movements in 

deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from differences between asset and liability 

carrying amounts and tax bases. 

 

Since the Commission began setting prices for Metropolitan (2005/06 to 2012/13), 

Rural Urban (2005/06 to 2012/13) and Rural and Hybrid (2006/07 to 2012/13) water 

businesses, the accumulated annual profits of all businesses totalled:  

 

- $2,732,482,000 before tax, and  

- $1,902,286,000 after tax. 

 

Figure 1 presents the relative contribution to these total accumulated annual profits by 

sector.  
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Figure	  1.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Profits(Losses)	  by	  Sector	  

 

 

The following sections further explore these accumulated annual profits. As explored 

in Pawsey and Crase (2014), it is important to note potential limitations associated 

with profitability comparisons between entities and periods. It is important, for 

example, to highlight the difficulty of comparing: 

 

- The profits of “for-profit” Metropolitan businesses and “not-for-profit” 

Regional Urban and Rural and Hybrid businesses 

Regulatory Asset Values (RAVs) are a key driver of the revenues and profits 

of water businesses. These values were initially established in 2004 by the 

then Minister for Water, John Thwaites. A different approach was taken in the 

establishment of the RAVs of “for-profit” Metropolitan businesses and “not-

for-profit” Regional Urban and Rural water businesses. Specifically, the 

RAVs of Metropolitan water businesses were initially set above statutory 

values; the RAVs of Regional Urban water businesses were initially set below 
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statutory values; whilst the RAVs of Rural water businesses were initially set 

at zero (VAGO 2013).  

- Pre and post infrastructure revaluation profits 

In accordance with FRD 121 Infrastructure Assets (Water/Rail), Victorian 

water businesses now measure infrastructure at fair value having moved away 

from the cost model. Metropolitan water businesses first applied the 

revaluation model in 2009/10. Other water businesses adopted the revaluation 

model for the first time in 2010/11. This move had a potentially material 

impact on the depreciation charges and profit results of water businesses (see 

Pawsey & Crase 2014). There can also be future tax-effects associated with 

revaluations.  

	  

2.2	  The	  Profitability	  of	  Metropolitan	  Water	  Businesses	  
 

Consistent with their designation as “for-profit” businesses, with only one exception, 

all Metropolitan water businesses posted profits before and after tax, in every year 

since the Commission began setting prices. The only exception to this was Melbourne 

Water’s recently reported loss in 2012/13 (-$45 Million before tax; -$30 Million after 

tax). The annual report commentary provided by Melbourne Water in relation to this 

loss noted that the result was “primarily a result of a return to customers of revenue 

that was collected in advance in 2011-12 to make forecast obligatory payments 

relating to the Victorian Desalination Plant” (Melbourne Water 2013, p. 54). 

 

The accumulated annual profits for Metropolitan water businesses over the period 

2005/06 through 2012/13 totalled $3.1 Billion before tax and $2.2 Billion after tax, 

respectively.  As illustrated in Figure 2, Melbourne Water contributed $1.5 Billion 

and $1.1 Billion or just under half (47%; 49%) of these accumulated annual before 

and after tax profits for the Metropolitan sector. 
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Figure	  2.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Profits(Losses):	  Metropolitan	  Water	  Businesses	  (2005/06	  -‐	  
2012/13)	  

	   	  

	  

Yearly profits(losses) before tax and after tax for the four Metropolitan water 

businesses over the period 2005/06 through 2012/13 are presented in Figures 3 and 4. 

The average annual before tax profits of all Metropolitan water businesses over this 

period exceeded $50 Million. There was, however, a degree of variability in the 

reported profits of Metropolitan water businesses over the period as the reported 

profits of these businesses generally declined over the three years 2005/06 through 

2007/08, strengthened between 2007/08 through 2011/12, and subsequently weakened 

in 2012/13.  
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	  Figure	  3.	  Metropolitan	  Water	  Businesses:	  Profits	  (Losses)	  Before	  Tax	  (2005/06	  -‐	  2012/13)	  

 

Business Profit(Loss) Before Tax ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

City West 62,664 46,051 42,178  66,627 87,151 87,370 71,701 48,718  64,058  
Melbourne 227,714 177,422 93,511 173,782 238,537 214,060 372,763 -45,080  181,589  
South East 86,537 84,257 58,674 63,383 95,426 95,424 129,261 78,288  86,406  
Yarra Valley 52,801 32,868 12,982 28,325 59,926 86,316 87,048 68,163  53,554  

Figure	  4.	  Metropolitan	  Water	  Businesses:	  Profits	  (Losses)	  After	  Tax	  (2005/06	  -‐	  2012/13)	  

 

Business Profit(Loss) After Tax ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

City West  39,058   27,029  23,281  40,784   65,132  60,274  50,592  37,138  42,911  
Melbourne  168,731   133,509  67,642   127,986   173,782   157,842   269,919  -30,079   133,667  
South East  56,949   55,803   38,204  42,376   66,259   66,677   90,420   54,729   58,927  
Yarra Valley  36,054   22,076   9,068   19,764   41,697   60,304   60,764   47,455   37,148  
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2.3	  The	  Profitability	  of	  Regional	  Urban	  Water	  Businesses	  
 

The accumulated annual profits of the 11 Regional Urban water businesses over the 

period 2005/06 through 2012/13 totalled $109.9 Million before tax and $66.7 Million 

after tax, respectively.  Barwon Water ($163.3 Million before tax; $113.6 Million 

after tax), Western Water ($58.3 Million before tax; $42.0 Million after tax), 

Gippsland Water ($35.0 Million before tax; $33.7 Million after tax), and East 

Gippsland Water ($19.5 Million before tax; $13.5 Million after tax) reported the 

largest accumulated profits of the Regional Urban businesses over the period of study. 

Only two Regional Urban businesses (Central Highlands Water and Coliban Water) 

reported accumulated annual losses over this period. The accumulated annual before 

tax losses of these two entities that exceeded $200 Million brought down the overall 

accumulated annual profits of the Regional Urban sector. 
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Figure	  5.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Profits	  (Losses):	  Regional	  Urban	  Water	  Businesses	  (2005/06	  
-‐	  2012/13)	  

	  

Business Accumulated Annual Profit(Loss) ($000) 
Before tax After tax 

Barwon  163,265   113,552  
Central Highlands -24,548  -20,882  
Coliban -184,665  -153,328  
East Gippsland  19,522   13,535  
Gippsland  34,976   33,705  
Goulburn Valley  4,192   3,292  
North East  8,872   6,256  
South Gippsland 1,989 1,989  
Wannon  12,733   11,350  
Western  58,340   41,995  
Westernport  15,260   15,253  
	  

Figures 6 through 16 present the yearly profits(losses) before and after tax results 

achieved for the 11 Regional Urban water businesses over the period 2005/06 through 

2012/13. Across the sector, there was a high degree of variability in the annual profits. 

Some, including Barwon Water, East Gippsland Water, Gippsland Water, Goulburn 

Valley Water, Wannon Water, Western Water and Westernport Water, posted profits 

in at least six out of the eight periods. By comparison, Central Highlands Water 

reported losses in every period except one, whilst Coliban Water reported losses in all 

eight periods.  
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Figure	  6.	  Barwon	  Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  12,506   9,030   6,493   14,299   18,159   23,864   50,589   28,325   20,408  
Profit(loss) after tax  8,674   6,098   4,521   9,983   12,689   16,659   35,390   19,538   14,194  
	  

Figure	  7.	  Central	  Highlands	  Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -3,164  -1,813  -7,555  -9,711  -515  -1,263  -6,067   5,540  -3,069  
Profit(loss) after tax -5,113  -1,116  -4,576  -6,778  -373  -2,528  -4,261   3,863  -2,610  
	  

Figure	  8.	  Coliban	  Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -12,426  -16,653  -29,370  -29,505  -32,652  -24,263  -20,243  -19,553  -23,083  
Profit(loss) after tax -12,426  -16,653  -29,370  -29,505  -20,683  -16,922  -14,083  -13,686  -19,166  
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Figure	  9.	  East Gippsland Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  3,290   3,389   2,568   2,473   371  -244   3,696   3,979   2,440  
Profit(loss) after tax  2,310   2,381   1,899   1,463   269  -161   2,591   2,783   1,692  
	  

Figure	  10.	  Gippsland Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  7,706   3,528  -271   1,416   21,080   1,272  -4,171   4,416   4,372  
Profit(loss) after tax  7,706   3,528  -271   1,416   21,080   1,272  -4,171   3,145   4,213  
	  

Figure	  11.	  Goulburn Valley Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  463   2,268   280   2,384   2,771   271  -6,817   2,572   524  
Profit(loss) after tax  321   1,580   183   1,658   2,318   196  -4,759   1,795   412  
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Figure	  12.	  North East Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  5,154  -783  -1,645  -1,510   1,756   398  -2,386   7,888   1,109  
Profit(loss) after tax  3,519  -550  -1,156  -1,060   1,384   274  -1,674   5,519   782  
	  

Figure	  13.	  South Gippsland Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  1,533  -2,879  -478  -288   4,132   1,382  -1,120  -293   249  
Profit(loss) after tax  1,533  -2,879  -478  -288   4,132   1,382  -1,120  -293   249  
	  

Figure	  14.	  Wannon Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -2,367   1,158   103  -1,586   499   1,422   4,911   8,593   1,592  
Profit(loss) after tax -2,367   1,158   69  -610   1,133   1,605   3,741   6,621   1,419  
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Figure	  15.	  Western Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  16,254   5,940   10,119   6,486   5,952   4,275   5,185   4,129   7,293  
Profit(loss) after tax  11,385   4,081   7,151   5,077   4,830   2,923   3,686   2,862   5,249  
	  

Figure	  16.	  Westernport Water:	  Profits(Losses)	  (2005/06	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  1,129   1,025   1,210   2,985   2,490   2,158   3,028   1,235   1,908  
Profit(loss) after tax  1,129   1,018   1,210   2,985   2,490   2,158   3,028   1,235   1,907  
	  

2.4	  The	  Profitability	  of	  Rural	  and	  Hybrid	  Water	  Businesses	  
 

The accumulated annual losses before and after tax for the respective Rural and 

Hybrid businesses over 2006/07 through 2012/13, are illustrated in Figure 17. The 

large majority of the accumulated annual losses for this sector were made up by the 

accumulated losses of Goulburn-Murray Water and GWM Water. 
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Figure	  17.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Profits(Losses):	  Rural	  and	  Hybrid	  Businesses	  (2006/07	  -‐	  
2012/13)	  

	  

 

The annual profits (losses) for the four Rural and Hybrid Water businesses for the 

period 2006/07 through 2012/13 are summarised in Figures 18 to 19. Over this period, 

all of these businesses reported average before and after tax losses. These average 

annual losses ranged from the losses of Lower Murray Water (-$3.4 Million before 

tax; -$2.1 Million after tax) and Southern Rural Water (-$3.8 Million before tax; -$2.0 

Million after tax), through to the losses of GWM Water (-$22.2 Million before tax; -

$14.6 Million after tax) and Goulburn-Murray Water (-$36.6 Million before tax; -

$30.6 Million after tax). 

	  

Figure	  18. Goulburn-Murray Water:	  Profits(losses)	  (2006/07	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -28,250   17,417  -34,148  -61,981  -52,936  -52,184  -44,044  -36,589  
Profit(loss) after tax -28,250   17,417  -34,148  -61,981  -37,043  -34,377  -35,590  -30,567  
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Figure	  19. GWM Water:	  Profits(losses)	  (2006/07	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -22,800  -20,956  -30,092  -16,942  -22,112  -8,267  -34,271  -22,206  
Profit(loss) after tax -22,800  -20,956  -30,092  -16,942   18,394  -6,077  -24,051  -14,646  
	  

Figure	  20. Lower Murray Water:	  Profits(losses)	  (2006/07	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax  720   1,473  -2,079   2,512  -9,518  -12,701  -4,404  -3,428  
Profit(loss) after tax -812   3,759  -2,591   1,871  -5,218  -8,903  -3,095  -2,141  
	  

Figure	  21. Southern Rural:	  Profits(losses)	  (2006/07	  to	  2012/13)	  

	  

  ($000) 
2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

Profit(loss) before tax -5,503  -1,340  -3,226  -1,693  -2,460  -8,990  -3,527  -3,820  
Profit(loss) after tax -5,503  -1,340  -3,226  -1,693   6,367  -6,298  -2,472  -2,024  
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3.0	  Dividend	  and	  Tax	  Payments	  of	  Victorian	  Water	  Businesses	  

3.1	  Introduction	  
 

As is the case in other jurisdictions (see, for example, Booth & Noon, 2013), 

Victorian water businesses make an important contribution to the State Government’s 

financial position through dividend and income taxes payments. The following 

sections review these payments by Victorian water businesses since the Commission 

began setting maximum prices. The relevant regulations pertaining to dividend and 

income tax payments are also briefly introduced.   

 

3.2	  Dividend	  Payments	  
 

DTF (2009) outline key operational matters concerning the determination of dividend 

payments by water businesses and other government business enterprises. This 

guidance identifies that an obligation for a water business to pay a dividend arises 

through consultation between the business’s board, the Treasurer and the portfolio 

Minister. These consultations consider the respective water businesses financial 

position and performance together with the Victorian Government budget position 

(DTF 2009). Concerning a water businesses ability to fund a dividend payment, FRD 

3A Accounting for Dividends identifies that: 

 
• In determining dividend payments the following two general benchmarks 

are used: 
o 50 percent of net profit after tax; or 
o dividends and income tax equivalent paid or payable of 65 percent 

of pre-tax profit. 
• Other factors which are also considered and will affect dividend payments 

include the views of the board of directors, reported profit, liquidity, 
operating cash flow and forecast cash requirements of each government 
business enterprise (including planned capital works), gearing and interest 
cover of the business, retained earnings and any other specific factors 
relating to individual businesses. 
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A review of the statements of cash flow of Metropolitan (2005/06 to 2012/13), 

Regional Urban, and Rural and Hybrid (2006/07 to 2012/13) water businesses was 

conducted to identify yearly dividend payments. Over this period, a total of $1.3 

Billion of dividends were paid by water businesses. As identified in Figure 22, almost 

all of these accumulated annual dividend payments constituted of those made by 

Metropolitan water businesses. Outside of the Metropolitan sector, the only dividend 

payments included one-off payments by Barwon Water ($72,000) and Westernport 

Water ($1.0 Million) in 2005/06. 

 

Figure	  22.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Dividend	  Payments 

 

 

Figure 23 provides further detail in regards to the annual dividend payments by 

Metropolitan water businesses. The average annual dividend payment of all 

Metropolitan water businesses exceeded $25 Million. Melbourne Water had the 

highest average annual dividend payment of $72.5 Million per year. 
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Figure	  23.	  Dividend	  Payments:	  Metropolitan	  Water	  Businesses	  (2005/06	  -‐	  2012/13)	  

 

Business Dividends Paid ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

City West  27,700   15,200   24,500   38,600   32,000   15,700   45,200   24,800   27,963  
Melbourne  97,000   86,600   99,400   72,000   79,800   26,500   118,400   -   72,463  
South East  45,800   17,300   37,600   28,900   37,650   16,680   50,000   61,500   36,929  
Yarra Valley  36,800   14,800   21,400   14,100   26,600   12,400   56,100   57,500   29,963  

 

3.3	  Income	  Tax	  Payments	  
 

In relation to their income tax payments, Victorian water businesses are subject to the 

National Tax Equivalent Regime (NTER). Income tax equivalent payments made 

under this regime help to ensure competitive neutrality between water businesses and 

private sector businesses and are consistent with the National Competition Policy 

(DTF 2009). As discussed by VAGO (2009, p. 37), whilst the NTER is administered 

by the Australian Tax Office (ATO), “the tax liability is to be paid to the state 

government and not the Commonwealth Government”. 

 

A review of the water businesses’ annual statements of cash flow was conducted to 

determine the accumulated annual income tax payments since the Commission began 

setting prices for the respective Metropolitan (2005/06 to 2012/13), Regional Urban 
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(2005/06 to 2012/13), and Rural and Hybrid (2006/07 to 2012/13) sectors. In this 

period, a total of $778.2 Million in income taxes were paid. More than half ($448 

Million, 58%) of these accumulated annual income tax payments were made by 

Melbourne Water and the accumulated annual income tax payments of both City 

West Water and South East Water exceeded $125 Million. Western Water was the 

only Regional Urban business to pay income taxes ($4.1 Million) in the study period 

and no Rural and Hybrid businesses paid income taxes. These results are illustrated in 

Figure 24. 

 

Figure	  24.	  Accumulated	  Annual	  Income	  Tax	  Payments 

 

	  
The annual income tax payments over the period 2005/06 to 2012/13 of the five 

income tax paying water businesses are presented in Figure 25. Of these five 

businesses, Melbourne Water had the highest average annual income tax payment of 

$56 Million per year. On average, both City West Water and South East Water made 

income tax payments of more than $15 Million per year. 
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Figure	  25.	  Income	  Tax	  Payments:	  Victorian	  Water	  Businesses	  (2005/06	  -‐	  2012/13)	  

 

Business Income Tax Payments ($000) 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Average 

City West  11,261   8,852  -341   10,073   18,524   27,710   34,021   17,741   15,980  
Melbourne  32,220   23,745   6,270   7,882   74,107   116,625   133,308   53,889   56,006  
South East  20,070   20,569   9,875   18,350   26,057   25,777   32,362   25,250   22,289  
Yarra Valley  -     -     -     -     -   -     3,606   16,348  2,494  
Western  2,465   2,148  -890   1,009  -670   -   -   -  508 

 

4.0	  Conclusion	  
 

This report has documented an analysis of the profits of Victorian water businesses 

and the financial returns of these businesses have made to the State through dividend 

and income tax payments. This analysis spanned the period since the Commission 

began setting maximum water prices for the four Metropolitan (2005/06 to 2012/13), 

11 Regional Urban (2005/06 to 2012/13), and four Rural and Hybrid (2006/07 to 

2012/13) water businesses. 
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Based on a review of the respective water businesses’ income statements, it was 

revealed that since the Commission began setting prices, the accumulated annual 

profits for the sector totalled $2.7 Billion before tax and $1.9 Billion after tax. These 

overall accumulated profits consisted predominately of the accumulated annual profits 

of Metropolitan businesses ($3.1 Billion before tax; $2.2 Billion after tax), with the 

addition of the accumulated annual profits of Regional Urban business ($109.9 

Million before tax; $66.7 Million after tax), but offset by the accumulated losses 

Rural and Hybrid businesses (-$462.3 Million before tax; -$345.7 Million after tax). 

	  

The average annual before tax profit of all Metropolitan water businesses exceeded 

$50 Million. Whilst there was a degree of variability in the reported annual profits of 

Regional Urban businesses, most reported profits in at least six out of the eight 

periods studied. The average before tax losses of Rural and Hybrid businesses ranged 

from between -$3.4 Million and -$36.6 Million per year. 

 

Since the Commission began setting prices, the State has received a total return of 

$2.1 Billion from water businesses through dividend ($1.3 Billion) and income tax 

payments ($778.2 Million).  Almost all of these returns were recouped from “for-

profit” Metropolitan businesses. 
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Centre	  for	  Water	  Policy	  and	  Management	  (CWPM)	  
La	  Trobe	  University	  
University	  Drive,	  Wodonga,	  VIC,	  3690	  
n.pawsey@latrobe.edu.au	  
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